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ABSTRACT

Hydrocarbon generation and expulsion simulations of multiple organic-rich intervals with
diverse kerogen types in the Khatatba Formation were performed. Generally, the organofacies
exhibit an excellent generation potential for liquid hydrocarbons, gas plus oil and/or gas. The
1D forward approaches have been executed for the complex tectonic and basin-fill history. The
spatial distribution of the Khatatba organofacies and allocation of significant discoveries from
the Khatatba Formation are aligned perpendicular to the NE-SW Jurassic Fault System. The
organic-rich intervals underwent several heating episodes throughout its burial history pre-
dominantly during the Cretaceous Rifting phase. Likewise, the organofacies underwent episodic
expulsion of gas derived from either primary cracking (kerogen type lll) or secondary cracking
of oil (kerogen type Il). The oil prone type Il kerogen entered the oil window at JD-4 well close
to the Albian whilst the wet-gas window since late Albian. Conversely, gas prone type IlI
kerogen attained the dry-gas window from the time of early Oligocene at the JD-4 well prior
to the wet-gas window of the JG-2 well (late Oligocene). Nevertheless, gas prone type I
kerogen never reached the dry gas window at JG-2 well due to its low thermal maturation
level. The burial effect, attributable to the thick basin-fill sediments (Masajid, Alam El Bueib, Abu
Roash and Khoman formations), accelerated the thermal maturation at the JD-4 well. However,
the organofacies revealed neither thermogenic gas generation nor gas secondary cracking at
the JG-2 well and nix expulsion. The expelled hydrocarbon assumed to migrate laterally and
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near vertically from the southeastern part towards the north western part.

1. Introduction

The Western Desert has excellent hydrocarbon potenti-
ality and well thought-out as a significant oil province in
Egypt. The North East Abu Gharadig (NEAG) conces-
sion is located on the northeastern side of the Abu
Gharadig basin (Figure 1). Tectonically, the north
Western Desert lies in the unstable shelf, comprises 10
main basins, eight of which are Mesozoic, a Paleozoic
(Faghur-Siwa) Basin and a Tertiary basin (Gindi Basin).
Those Mesozoic basins are Shushan, Matruh, Kattaniya,
Qattara, Dahab-Mireir, Natrun, Alamein and Abu
Gharadig basins.

A complete well log interpretation plus geochemical
evaluation of the multiple organic-rich intervals in the
Khatatba Formation as well as hydrocarbon-bearing
zones are implemented into a conceptual model to
obtain in depth well-calibrated burial and thermal his-
tories. The chief purpose is to simulate geological situa-
tions and assign the thermal maturation of the multiple
organic-rich intervals of the Khatatba-Khatatba (known)
petroleum system. A petroleum system includes an area
of all known accumulations related to a specific pod of
mature source rock (Magoon and Dow 1994). The core
objectives going to: (1) simulate thermogenic

hydrocarbon generation and expulsion of the organofa-
cies; (2) identify the influences of each one on the others;
and (3) recognise zones of liquid hydrocarbon along with
gas generation windows. The construction and evalua-
tion of the 1D approach were performed by means of
PetroMod software®.

2. Geologic framework

The Abu Gharadig basin is the major basin in the
north Western Desert. The basin is an asymmetrical
intra-cratonic basin trending east-west (EGPC 1992)
that may have initiated as pull-a-part basin flanked by
two right lateral wrench faults (Meshref 1990). The
Abu Gharadig basin was created in the Albian and
attained its maximum subsidence during the
Maastrichtian and subsequently inverted through
Paleocene-Eocene (Liining et al. 2004).

A major phase of folding affected the basin in
Santonian time (RRI 1982) leading to the develop-
ment of numerous northeast-southwest anticlines
(Kostandi 1963). The (NEAG) concession is
a complex faulted anticline bounded to the west and
east by reverse faults (EGPC 1992). Northwards, it is
bordered by faults downthrown that separate the
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Figure 1. (A) 2-Dimensional index map showing the main east-west sedimentary basin and major tectonics in the north Western
Desert, Egypt, modified after (Ahmed, 2008; Bayoumi 1996). (B) An enlarged location map of the study area (NEAG concession)
illustrating the spatial distribution of the available 11 wells that belong to Badr EI-Din Petroleum Company (Bapetco); nine wells
drilled in the JG and two in the area of JD. The study area is located between longitudes 28° 27" and 28° 6'E and latitudes 30°

04’ and 29°754'N. A total count of 11 wells; nine drilled in JG (JG-6,

(JD-1 ST and JD-4).

NEAG area from the Rabat structural high fault
blocks. Structurally, the basin was affected by exten-
sional deformation, throughout Jurassic and
Cretaceous, and acquired half-graben geometry with
northward tilting (Moustafa et al. 1998). Three nor-
mal fault trends: WNW-ESE, NE-SW and E-W are
dominant (Moustafa 2008). While, reverse faults with
ENE as well as E-W trends are relatively less abun-
dant (Abd El Aal 1988). The E-W trend is suggested
to be Jurassic-Early Cretaceous whilst the ENE is
Jurassic (Meshref 1996). The anticlines along with
the tilted fault blocks are bounded by early rift
WNW-ESE and E-W faults that form the major
hydrocarbon traps (Moustafa 2008) in several fields
such as: BED, Sitra, north and northeast Abu
Gharadig, El Faras, El Mohr, Raml, JG, JD and Raml.

The Middle Jurassic Khatatba Formation is overlain
by the Late Jurassic Masajid Formation (Zobaa et al.
2013), as shown in Figure 2, and differentiated into six

8,9,12,12 ST, 1 ST, 3,2 ST and 13) and two in the area of JD

members from the top to the base as follows: Upper Safa
A; Upper Safa B; Kabrit; Lower Safa A; Lower Safa
B and Lower Safa C. The Khatatba Formation is one
of the most prolific source rocks (oil, gas and mixed oil
and gas prone) in the north Western Desert (Ahmed,
2008; EGPC 1992; Schlumberger 1995; Maky and
Ramadan 2008; Shalaby et al. 2011; El Diasty 2015).
The Khatatba organic-rich intervals proved to be effec-
tive source rocks (Maky and Ramadan 2008; Shalaby
et al. 2011; El Diasty 2015). Furthermore, it exhibits
excellent reservoir characterisation in the NEAG con-
cession (Hassan et al. 2016).

3. Basin modelling procedure

The conceptual model, (Tables 1 and 2), represents
a time-span numerical restoration of the (NEAG)
concession through which one of three basic geologic
processes dominated, that is accumulation of a layer
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Figure 2. A generalized chrono-stratigraphic column and
tectonic correlation chart of Abu Gharadig Basin, north
Western Desert, Egypt (Ahmed, 2008). The facies succession,
ages, distribution of potential source and reservoirs rocks are
also represented, modified after (Schlumberger 1984, 1995;
Guiraud and Bosworth 1999; Guiraud et al. 1999). The tenta-
tive paleowater depth is based on palynological and forami-
niferal analysis of ditch samples for the Cretaceous age (Abd
El Kireem et al. 1996). The average recorded thickness values
are inferred from literature. The Geologic age scale is accord-
ing to (Harland et al. 1990). The colour code is selected
according to the United States Geological Survey (USGS).

(deposition), non-deposition (hiatus), or uplift and
subsequent erosion (unconformity). The numerical
simulation of the conceptual model throughout geo-
logic time, based on physical and chemical reactions,
is performed (Welte and Yiikler 1981; Ungerer et al.
1990; Burrus et al. 1996). The foremost objective is to
simulate the burial and thermal histories of the
NEAG concession that influence thermal maturation,
hydrocarbon generation, migration and accumula-
tion. The thermal history depends on boundary con-
ditions (Figure 3) that include the sediment-water
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interface temperature (SWIT, values in °C) and the
paleo-heat flow (HF, values in mW/m?). Temperature
is estimated from basal heat flow values specified for
each time-span event according to the tectonic frame-
work of the NEAG concession, thermal conductivity
and surface temperature. The surface temperature
trends as a time-latitude diagram (Wygrala 1989)
were used to determine SWIT values that depends
upon paleo-latitude as well as paleo-water depths
(Figure 4). The paleo heat flow values is specified
using the known plate tectonic framework and ana-
logies (Allen and Allen 1990, 2005, 2013) adapted for
the NEAG concession.

The conceptual model is modified to obtain
a better match between simulation outcomes and
calibration parameters. The computation of vitrinite
reflectance from the well-calibrated temperature his-
tories was carried out using the EASY%Ro algorithm
(Sweeney and Burnham 1990). The numerous
organic-rich interval in the Khatatba Formation is
assigned with the content of organic matter (TOC),
hydrogen index (HI) and the specific petroleum gen-
eration kinetic parameters. The respective oil-gas
kinetic parameters (Pepper and Corvi 1995) have
been used for thermogenic hydrocarbon generation
(liquid hydrocarbon and gas secondary cracking).
The information used for 1D model include forma-
tion age, top, thickness, the stratigraphic level for
unconformities and associated hiatuses, corrected
bottom-hole temperatures, total organic carbon
(TOC) content, kerogen type, vitrinite reflectance,
Rock-Eval Pyrolysis data and hydrogen indices (HI).

4. Calibration
4.1. Vitrinite reflectance and temperature

The restoration of the burial and thermal histories of
the NEAG concession put into action; the basin evo-
lution, basin development, basin-fill sediments and
petrophysical properties is accomplished by 1D for-
ward modelling approach. It is critically important to
calculate and calibrate the temperature history and
predict pore fluid pressures during the evolution of
the basin. The compaction state and related porosity
facilitated the determination of bulk thermal conduc-
tivities for heat flow calculations (Hantschel and
Kauerauf 2009). The 1D model was calibrated using
vitrinite reflectance (VRr) data obtained from
StratoChem Service Company. It constrains the
extent of uplift and related erosion as well as provides
a calibration of the thermal history. Present-day bot-
tom-hole temperatures, corrected for static formation
temperature using Hornet Plot, were used to correct
the simulated present-day temperature field. It was
necessary to adjust the basal heat flow to attain an
agreement between the measured and intended
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Table 1. The quantitative chronostratigraphic time-lap conceptual model for the NEAG concession (JD-4 well, see Figure 1 for
well location) that belongs to Badr EI-Din Petroleum Company (Bapetco). The sedimentary sequence is numerically restored by
means of well logs data and the available geo-related information. It shows the time-depth relation for the sedimentary section,
basin fill history based on the known tectonic framework and crustal evolution of the Gulf of Suez (Figure 2). The facies,
successions, ages, source rock properties (TOC, HI, and Kinetics), and reservoir rocks are also represented.

Thickness Deposition age Erosion age

Top Base Present Eroded From To From To
Name m m m m Ma Ma Ma Ma Lithology
Surface -12 -12 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 Sandstone (typical)
Neogene Deposits -12 -12 0 1.64 0.1 Sandstone (clay rich)
Kurkar -12 -12 0 1 34 23 23 1.64 Sandstone (clay rich)
Marmarica -12 -12 0 1 16.3 6.7 6.7 3.4 Limestone (shaly)
Moghra -12 468 480 15 26.3 17 17 16.3 Sandstone (clay rich)
Dabaa 468 1115 647 37 26.3 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Apollonia 1115 1978 863 100 56.5 38.6 38.6 37 Limestone (shaly)
E. Paleocene 1978 1978 0 80 65 57 57 56.5 Shale (organic lean, typical)
Khoman 1978 2680 702 20 84.64 69.1 67.1 65 Limestone (Chalk, typical)
Abu Roash 2680 3109 429 200 93.5 85 85 84.64 Dolomite (typical)
Abu Roash G 3109 3109 0 130 96.2 94.5 94.5 94 Limestone (shaly)
Bahariya 3109 3109 0 240 98.9 96.2 94 93.5 SHALEsand
Kharita 3109 3109 0 960 112.2 99.5 99.5 99 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Dahab 3109 3109 0 20 115.16 112.2 99 98.95 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Alamein 3109 3109 0 70 11566  115.16 98.95 98.9 Limestone (ooid grainstone)
Alam El Buieb 3109 3894 785 119.54 115.66 SANDshaly
Shaltut 3894 3894 0 400 124 120 120 119.77 Sandstone (clay rich)
Betty 3894 3894 0 350 141.8 124 119.77 119.54 Sandstone (clay poor)
Masajid 3894 4162 268 200 164.4 14636  146.36 141.8 Limestone (shaly)
Upper Safa A1l 4162 4311 149 165.86 164.4 Shale (organic lean, typical)
Upper Safa A2-S1" 4311 4327 16 166.01 165.86 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa A3 4327 4330 3 166.04  166.01 Shale (typical)
Upper Safa A4-52° 4330 4334 4 166.08  166.04 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa A5 4334 4340 6 166.14 166.08 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A6-533 4340 4342 2 166.16 166.14 Shale (organic rich, 20% TOC)
Upper Safa A7 4342 4351 9 166.25 166.16 Shale (typical)
Upper Safa A8-R1 4351 4353 2 166.27  166.25 Sandstone (typical)
Upper Safa A9 4353 4358 5 166.32 166.27 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A10-54* 4358 4363 5 166.37  166.32 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa A11 4363 4385 22 166.57 166.37 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A12-R2 4385 4387 2 166.59  166.57 Sandstone (typical)
Upper Safa A13 4387 4412 25 166.83 166.59 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A14-55° 4412 4415 3 166.86  166.83 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa A15 4415 4419 4 166.9 166.86 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A16-R3 4419 4424 5 166.95 166.9 Sandstone (typical)
Upper Safa A17 4424 4473 49 167.43 166.95 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa B1 4473 4514 41 167.86  167.43 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa B2-R4 4514 4516 2 167.88  167.86 Sandstone (typical)
Upper Safa B3 4516 4567 51 16839  167.88 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa B4-56° 4567 4569 2 168.41 168.39 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa B5 4569 4582 13 16854  168.41 Shale (typical)
Kabrit1-R5 4582 4591 9 168.58 168.54 Sandstone (typical)
Kabrit2 4591 4659 68 168.9 168.58 SHALE&LIME
Lower Safa A1 4659 4677 18 169.06 168.9 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Lower Safa A2-S77 4677 4679 2 169.08 169.06 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Lower Safa A3 4679 4764 85 169.83 169.08 SHALEsand
Lower Safa B 4764 4806 42 170.17 169.83 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Lower Safa C 4806 4908 102 172.84 17017 SANDshaly
Wadi Natrun 4908 5058 150 180.1 172.84 Shale (organic lean, siliceous, typical)
Bahrein 5058 5258 200 203.8 180.1 Sandstone (clay rich)
Eghei A 5258 5258 0 400 228.9 207 207 205.4 Shale (organic lean, typical)
Eghei B 5258 5258 0 400 245.8 2289 205.4 203.8 Sandstone (clay rich)
Safi A 5258 5558 300 80 290 250 250 245.8 Limestone (shaly)
Safi B 5558 5908 350 100 332.8 291 291 290 Sandstone (clay rich)
Dhiffah 5908 6008 100 50 339.54 3338 3338 332.8 Sandstone (clay poor)
Disouqy 6008 6158 150 358.17 339.54 Sandstone (clay rich)
Zeitoun A 6158 6558 400 200 384.4 361.4 361.4 358.17 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Zeitoun B 6558 7058 500 402.4 384.4 Sandstone (clay poor)
Basur 7058 7118 60 40 426.14 410.7 410.7 402.4 Sandstone (clay rich)
Kohla 7118 7268 150 439 426.14 Sandstone (clay poor)
Shifah A 7268 7518 250 100 510 441 441 439 Sandstone (clay rich)
Shifah B 7518 7818 300 80 560 512 512 510 Sandstone (clay rich)
Granite 7818 8818 1000 675 600 Granite (500 Ma old)

"Source rock interval with 1.24 wt% TOC, HI is 225 mgHC/g TOC, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIIS(A)).
"Source rock interval with 1.24 wt% TOC, HI is 225 mgHC/g TOC, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIlI(H)).
2Source rock interval with 1.24 wt% TOC, Hi is 237 mgHC/g TOC, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIIS(A)).
2Source rock interval with 1.24 wt% TOC, HI is 237 mgHC/g TOG, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIlI(H)).
3Source rock interval with 21.32 wt% TOC, HI is 687 mgHC/g TOC, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIIS(A)).
“Source rock interval with 1.69 wt% TOC, HI is 142 mgHC/g TOG, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIlI(H)).
°Source rock interval with 1.7 wt% TOG, HI is 332 mgHC/g TOC, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIIS(A)).
5Source rock interval with 2.21 wt% TOC, Hl is 274 mgHC/g TOC, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIIS(A)).
SSource rock interval with 2.21 wt% TOC, Hl is 274 mgHC/g TOC, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIlI(H)).
“Source rock interval with 1.2 wt% TOC, Hl is 311 mgHC/g TOC, Kinetics (Pepper and Corvi 1995_TIIS(A)).



temperature data. Vitrinite reflectance and tempera-
ture data were available for the JD-4 well, whereas
merely temperature data were offered for the JG-2
well (Figure 5). Model predictions are in concordance
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with measured data (vitrinite reflectance and bottom-
hole temperature). The thermal maturity of the
Khatatba Formation is inversely affected by the
amount of erosion (pre-Safa section 4072m at JG-2

Table 2. The quantitative chronostratigraphic time lap conceptual model for the NEAG concession (JG-2 well) that belongs
to Badr EI-Din Petroleum Company (Bapetco). The sedimentary sequence is numerically restored by means of well logs
data and the available geo-related information. It shows the time-depth relation for the sedimentary section, basin fill
history based on the known tectonic framework and crustal evolution of the Gulf of Suez. The facies, successions, ages,
source rock properties (TOC, HI and kinetics), and reservoir rocks are also represented.

Thickness Deposition age Erosion age

Top Base Present Eroded From To From To
Name m m m m Ma Ma Ma Ma Lithology
Neogene Deposits -30 -30 0 1.64 0.1 Sandstone (clay rich)
Kurkar -30 -30 0 1 3.4 23 23 1.64 Sandstone (clay rich)
Marmarica -30 -30 0 1 16.3 6.7 6.7 34 Limestone (shaly)
Moghra -30 427 457 20 26.3 17 17 16.3 Sandstone (clay rich)
Dabaa 427 1184 757 37 26.3 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Apollonia 1184 1884 700 250 56.5 38.6 38.6 37 Limestone (shaly)
E. Paleocene 1884 1884 0 80 65 57 57 56.5 Shale (organic lean, typical)
Khoman 1884 2193 309 400 84.64 69.1 67.1 65 Limestone (Chalk, typical)
Abu Roash 2193 2193 0 650 93.5 85 85 84.64 Limestone (shaly)
Abu Roash G 2193 2193 0 130 96.2 94.5 94.5 94 Limestone (shaly)
Bahariya 2193 2266 73 142 98.9 96.2 94 93.5 SHALEcarb
Kharita 2266 2302 36 930 112.2 99.5 99.5 98.9 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Dahab 2302 2302 0 115.16 112.2 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Alamein 2302 2302 0 115.66 115.16 Limestone (ooid grainstone)
Alam El Buieb 2302 2692 390 400 119.54 117.6 117.6 115.66 Shale (organic lean, typical)
Shaltut 2692 2692 0 400 124 120 120 119.77 Sandstone (clay rich)
Betty 2692 2692 0 350 141.8 124 119.77 119.54 Sandstone (clay poor)
Masajid 2692 2834 142 320 164.4 146.36 146.36 141.8 Limestone (shaly)
Upper Safa A1 2834 2903 69 165.24 164.4 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A2-51" 2903 2905 2 165.33 165.24 Shale (organic rich, 3% TOC)
Upper Safa A3 2905 2908 3 165.37 165.33 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A4-R1 2908 2922 14 165.55 165.37 Sandstone (typical)
Upper Safa A5 2922 2930 8 165.66 165.55 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A6-522 2930 2932 2 165.69 165.66 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa A7 2932 2991 59 166.46 165.69 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A8-S33 2991 2994 3 166.5 166.46 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa A9 2994 2998 4 166.55 166.5 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
Upper Safa A10 2998 3040 42 167.1 166.55 Sandstone (clay poor)
Upper Safa A11-54* 3040 3042 2 167.13 167.1 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa A12 3042 3048 6 167.21 167.13 SHALE
Upper Safa B1 3048 3052 4 167.26 167.21 SHALEcalc
Upper Safa B2-S5° 3052 3054 2 167.29 167.26 Shale (organic rich, typical)
Upper Safa B3 3054 3076 22 167.58 167.29 Shale (organic lean, sandy)
